technical observation for the respondents based on the selected parameters as stated and attached questionnaire at 
the end of this proposal.  

Figure 3. 2: Sample size deteminationa using Raosoft [43] 

As illustrated in figure 3.1, the recommended sample size of this study is about four hundred and twenty two 
(422). Therefore, the researchers were conduct to collect data from this (422) recommended sample size through 
survey questionnaire, interviews, FGD and technical observations based on the level of experiences they have on 
indigenous knowledge of Oromo Gadaa system particularly in conflict resolution.